
All data as of 6/2/24

The number of days listed for each apostle below is divided by 365.

Elder Bednar’s birthdate is 6/15/1952. As of the date above, it has been 353 days since
his birthday, approximately .97 years.

Elder Kearon’s birthdate is 7/18/1961. As of the date noted above, it has been 320 days
since his birthday, approximately .88 years.

Elder Stevenson’s birthdate is 8/6/1955. As of the date above it has been 301 days since
his birthday, approximately .82 years.

Elder Andersen’s birthdate is 8/9/1951. As of the date above, it has been 298 days since
his birthday, approximately .82 years.

President Oaks’ birthdate is 8/12/1932. As of the date above, it has been 295 days since
his birthday, approximately .81 years.

Elder Cook’s birthdate is 9/8/1940. As of the date above, it has been 268 days since his
birthday, approximately .73 years.

President Nelson’s birthdate is 9/9/1924. As of the date above, it has been 267 days since
his birthday, approximately .73 years.

Elder Soares’ birthdate is 10/2/1958. As of the date above, it has been 244 days since his
birthday, approximately .67 years.

Elder Uchtdorf’s birthdate is 11/6/1940. As of the date above, it has been 209 days since
his birthday, approximately .57 years.

Elder Renlund’s birthdate is 11/13/1952. As of the date above, it has been 202 days since
his birthday, approximately .55 years.

President Holland’s birthdate is 12/3/1940. As of the date above, it has been 182 days
since his birthday, approximately .50 years.

Elder Gong’s birthdate is 12/23/1953. As of the date above, it has been 162 days since his
birthday, approximately .44 years.

Elder Christofferson’s birthdate is 1/24/1945. As of the date above, it has been 130 days
since his birthday, approximately .36 years.

Elder Rasband’s birthdate is 2/6/1951. As of the date above, it has been 117 days since
his birthday, approximately .32 years.



Note: Since each apostolic birthday below follows the 2024 Leap Day, the number of
days is divided by 366.

President Eyring’s birthdate is 5/31/1933. As of the date above, it has been 2 days since
his birthday, approximately .01 years.

First Presidency (Note: The seniority of these three and their age order are the same)
Rank Name Birth Date Exact Age Decimal Age
1st Russell M. Nelson 9/9/1924 99y, 8m, 24d 99.73 years
2nd Dallin H. Oaks 8/12/1932 91y, 9m, 21d 91.81 years
3rd Henry B. Eyring 5/31/1933 91y, 0m, 2d 91.01 years
282.55/3=94.18 years—average age of the members of the First Presidency

Quorum of the Twelve Apostles by seniority
Seniority Name Birth Date Age Decimal age Rank
1st Jeffrey R. Holland 12/3/1940 83y, 5m, 30d 83.50 years 3rd

2nd Dieter F. Uchtdorf 11/6/1940 83y, 6m, 27d 83.57 years 2nd

3rd David A. Bednar 6/15/1952 71y, 11m, 16d 71.97 years 7th

4th Quentin L. Cook 9/8/1940 83y, 8m, 25d 83.73 years 1st

5th D. Todd Christofferson 1/24/1945 79y, 4m, 9d 79.36 years 4th

6th Neil L. Andersen 8/9/1951 72y, 9m, 23d 72.82 years 6th

7th Ronald A. Rasband 2/6/1951 73y, 3m, 27d 73.32 years 5th

8th Gary E. Stevenson 8/6/1955 67y, 5m, 23d 68.82 years 10th

9th Dale G. Renlund 11/13/1952 71y, 6m, 20d 71.55 years 8th

10th Gerrit W. Gong 12/23/1953 70y, 5m, 10d 70.44 years 9th

11th Ulisses Soares 10/2/1958 65y, 8m, 0d 65.67 years 11th

12th Patrick Kearon 7/18/1961 62y, 10m, 14d 62.88 years 12th

Quorum of the Twelve Apostles by birth date
Rank Name Birth Date Age Decimal age Seniority
1st Quentin L. Cook 9/8/1940 83y, 8m, 25d 83.73 years 4th

2nd Dieter F. Uchtdorf 11/6/1940 83y, 6m, 27d 83.57 years 2nd

3rd Jeffrey R. Holland 12/3/1940 83y, 5m, 30d 83.50 years 1st

4th D. Todd Christofferson 1/24/1945 79y, 4m, 9d 79.36 years 5th

5th Ronald A. Rasband 2/6/1951 73y, 3m, 27d 73.32 years 7th

6th Neil L. Andersen 8/9/1951 72y, 9m, 23d 72.82 years 6th

7th David A. Bednar 6/15/1952 71y, 11m, 16d 71.97 years 3rd

8th Dale G. Renlund 11/13/1952 71y, 6m, 20d 71.55 years 9th

9th Gerrit W. Gong 12/23/1953 70y, 5m, 10d 70.44 years 10th

10th Gary E. Stevenson 8/6/1955 68y, 9m, 27d 68.82 years 8th

11th Ulisses Soares 10/2/1958 65y, 8m, 0d 65.67 years 11th

12th Patrick Kearon 7/18/1961 62y, 10m, 14d 62.88 years 12th

887.63/12=73.97 years—Average age of the Quorum of the Twelve Apostles



Apostolic Seniority
Seniority Name Birth Date Age Decimal age Rank
1st Russell M. Nelson 9/9/1924 99y, 8m, 24d 99.73 years 1st

2nd Dallin H. Oaks 8/12/1932 91y, 9m, 21d 91.81 years 2nd

3rd Jeffrey R. Holland 12/3/1940 83y, 5m, 30d 83.50 years 6th

4th Henry B. Eyring 5/31/1933 91y, 0m, 2d 91.01 years 3rd

5th Dieter F. Uchtdorf 11/6/1940 83y, 6m, 27d 83.57 years 5th

6th David A. Bednar 6/15/1952 71y, 11m, 16d 71.97 years 10th

7th Quentin L. Cook 9/8/1940 83y, 8m, 25d 83.73 years 4th

8th D. Todd Christofferson 1/24/1945 79y, 4m, 9d 79.36 years 7th

9th Neil L. Andersen 8/9/1951 72y, 9m, 23d 72.82 years 9th

10th Ronald A. Rasband 2/6/1951 73y, 3m, 27d 73.32 years 8th

11th Gary E. Stevenson 8/6/1955 68y, 9m, 27d 68.82 years 13th

12th Dale G. Renlund 11/13/1952 71y, 6m, 20d 71.55 years 11th

13th Gerrit W. Gong 12/23/1953 70y, 5m, 10d 70.44 years 12th

14th Ulisses Soares 10/2/1958 65y, 8m, 0d 65.67 years 14th

15th Patrick Kearon 7/18/1961 62y, 10m, 14d 62.88 years 15th

Apostles’ birth chronology
Rank Name Birth Date Age Decimal age Seniority
1st Russell M. Nelson 9/9/1924 99y, 8m, 24d 99.73 years 1st

2nd Dallin H. Oaks 8/12/1932 91y, 9m, 21d 91.81 years 2nd

3rd Henry B. Eyring 5/31/1933 91y, 0m, 2d 91.01 years 4th

4th Quentin L. Cook 9/8/1940 83y, 8m, 25d 83.73 years 7th

5th Dieter F. Uchtdorf 11/6/1940 83y, 6m, 27d 83.57 years 5th

6th Jeffrey R. Holland 12/3/1940 83y, 5m, 30d 83.50 years 3rd

7th D. Todd Christofferson 1/24/1945 79y, 4m, 9d 79.36 years 8th

8th Ronald A. Rasband 2/6/1951 73y, 3m, 27d 73.32 years 10th

9th Neil L. Andersen 8/9/1951 72y, 9m, 23d 72.82 years 9th

10th David A. Bednar 6/15/1952 71y, 11m, 16d 71.97 years 6th

11th Dale G. Renlund 11/13/1952 71y, 6m, 20d 71.55 years 12th

12th Gerrit W. Gong 12/23/1953 70y, 5m, 10d 70.44 years 13th

13th Gary E. Stevenson 8/6/1955 68y, 9m, 27d 68.82 years 11th

14th Ulisses Soares 10/2/1958 65y, 8m, 0d 65.67 years 14th

15th Patrick Kearon 7/18/1961 62y, 10m, 14d 62.88 years 15th

Age Total of all currently serving apostles=1,170.18/15 apostles=78.01—Average age of
all apostles

Oldest living apostles
Age Rank Name born-died Age
1st Russell M. Nelson 9/9/1924-6/2/2024 99y, 8m, 24d
2nd David B. Haight 9/2/1906-7/31/2004 97y, 10m, 29d
3rd Gordon B. Hinckley 6/23/1910-1/27/2008 97y, 7m, 4d



4th LeGrand Richards 2/6/1886-1/11/1983 96y, 11m, 5d
5th David O. McKay 9/8/1873-1/18/1970 96y, 4m, 10d
6th Joseph Fielding Smith 7/19/1876-7/2/1972 95y, 11m, 13d
7th M. Russell Ballard 10/8/1928-11/12/2023 95y, 1m, 4d
8th Ezra Taft Benson 8/4/1899-5/30/1994 94y, 9m, 26d
9th Charles W. Penrose 2/4/1832-5/15/1925 93y, 3m, 12d
10th Richard R. Lyman* 11/23/1870-12/31/1963 93y, 1m, 8d
11th L. Tom Perry 8/5/1922-5/30/2015 92y, 9m, 25d
12th Hugh B. Brown 10/24/1883-12/2/1975 92y, 1m, 8d
13th Dallin H. Oaks 8/12/1932-6/2/2024 91y, 9m, 21d
14th Wilford Woodruff 3/1/1807-10/28/1898 91y, 6m, 1d
15th Joseph B. Wirthlin 6/11/1917-12/1/2008 91y, 5m, 20d
16th Henry B. Eyring 5/31/1933-6/2/2024 91y, 0m, 2d
17th Boyd K. Packer 9/10/1924-7/3/2015 90y, 9m, 23d
18th Marion G. Romney 9/19/1897-5/20/1988 90y, 8m, 1d
19th Spencer W. Kimball 3/28/1895-11/5/1985 90y, 7m, 8d
20th Thomas S. Monson 8/21/1927-1/2/2018 90y, 4m, 12d
21st J. Reuben Clark Jr. 9/1/1871-10/6/1961 90y, 1m, 5d
*Richard R. Lyman is the only apostle on this list to be excommunicated. He was
therefore not an apostle at his time of death and is only on this list to determine when
milestones will happen.

NOTE: If President Nelson lives until 9/9/2024, he will become the very first centenarian
prophet & apostle.

President Dallin H. Oaks will move up on this list as follows:
OA12. Friday 9/20/2024, passing Hugh B. Brown. OA11. Friday 6/6/2025, passing L.
Tom Perry. OA10. Saturday 9/20/2025, passing Richard R. Lyman. OA9. Monday
11/24/2025, passing Charles W. Penrose. OA8. 6/7/2027, passing Ezra Taft Benson. OA7.
Thursday 9/16/2027, passing M. Russell Ballard. OA6 7/5/2028, passing Joseph Fielding
Smith. OA5. Monday 12/22/2028, passing David O. McKay. OA4. Tuesday 7/17/2029,
passing LeGrand Richards. OA3. Saturday 3/16/2030, passing Gordon B. Hinckley. OA2.
Thursday 7/11/2030, passing David B. Haight.

President Henry B. Eyring will move up on this list as follows:
OA15. Wednesday 11/20/2024, passing Joseph B. Wirthlin. OA14. Sunday 12/1/2024,
passing Wilford Woodruff. OA13. Tuesday 7/8/2025, passing Hugh B. Brown. OA12.
Wednesday, 3/25/2026, passing L. Tom Perry. OA11. Wednesday, 7/8/2026, passing
Richard R. Lyman. OA10. Sunday, 9/12/2026, passing Charles W. Penrose. OA9.
Wednesday, 12/29/2027, passing Ezra Taft Benson. OA8. Tuesday, July 4, 2028, passing
M. Russell Ballard. OA7. Sunday, 5/13/2029, passing Joseph Fielding Smith. OA6.
Wednesday, 10/10/2029, passing David O. McKay. OA5. Sunday, 5/5/2030, passing
LeGrand Richards. OA4. Saturday, 1/4/2031, passing Gordon B. Hinckley. OA3.
Tuesday, 4/29/2031, passing David B. Haight.



Note on Future Apostolic Nonagenarians: The following apostles will turn 90 and join
this list on the following dates. The time left until each of those birthdays is also listed.
Name Birthdate Turns 90 on Time left until then
Quentin L. Cook 9/8/1940 9/8/2030 6y, 3m, 6d
Dieter F. Uchtdorf 11/6/1940 11/6/2030 6y, 5m, 4d
Jeffrey R. Holland 12/3/1940 12/3/2030 6y, 6m, 1d
D. Todd Christofferson 1/24/1945 1/24/2035 10y, 7m, 22d
Ronald A. Rasband 2/6/1951 2/6/2041 16y, 8m, 4d
Neil L. Andersen 8/9/1951 8/9/2041 17y, 2m, 7d
David A. Bednar 6/15/1952 6/15/2042 18y, 0m, 13d
Dale G. Renlund 11/13/1952 11/13/2042 18y, 5m, 11d
Gerrit W. Gong 12/23/1953 12/23/2043 19y, 6m, 21d
Gary E. Stevenson 8/6/1955 8/6/2045 21y, 2m, 4d
Ulisses Soares 10/2/1958 10/2/2048 24y, 4m, 0d
Patrick Kearon 7/18/1961 7/18/2051 27y, 1m, 16d


